
 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD will 
be held at the Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham RG40 
1BN on  
THURSDAY 10 DECEMBER 2015 AT 5.00 PM 
 
 
 

 
Andy Couldrick 
Chief Executive 
Published on 2 December 2015 
 
 
 
 
This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s 
website. 

 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is 
not under the Council’s control. 
 

Public Document Pack



 



 



 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
Julian McGhee-Sumner WBC 
Dr Johan Zylstra NHS Wokingham CCG 
Keith Baker WBC 
Prue Bray WBC 
Charlotte Haitham Taylor WBC 
Chief  Inspector Rob France Community Safety Partnership 
Beverley Graves Business Skills and Enterprise Partnership 
Dr Lise Llewellyn Director of Public Health 
Nikki Luffingham NHS England 
Judith Ramsden Director of Children's Services 
Stuart Rowbotham Director of Health and Wellbeing 
Nick Campbell-White Healthwatch 
Katie Summers NHS Wokingham CCG 
Dr Cathy Winfield NHS Wokingham CCG 
Kevin Ward Place and Community Partnership Representative 
Clare Rebbeck Voluntary Sector representative 
 
  
 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
57.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

    
58.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 
October 2015. 

7 - 14 

    
59.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

    
60.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions. 
 
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of 
the public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
 
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this Board. 
 
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Board or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

    

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

61.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 
To answer any member questions. 

 

    
62.    ORGANISATION AND GOVERNANCE  
    
63.   None Specific CAMHS TRANSFORMATION PLANS-

IMPLEMENTING "FUTURE IN MIND" ACROSS 
BERKSHIRE WEST CCGS AND WOKINGHAM 
BOROUGH COUNCIL AND WOKINGHAM CCG 
EMOTIONAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
STRATEGY ACTION PLAN 
To receive an update on CAMHs Transformation 
Plans-Implementing "Future in Mind" across Berkshire 
West CCGs and Wokingham Borough Council and 
Wokingham CCG Emotional Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy Action Plan. 

15 - 40 

    
64.   None Specific WEST OF BERKSHIRE SAFEGUARDING ADULTS 

BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 
To receive the West of Berkshire Safeguarding Adults 
Board Annual Report. 

41 - 102 

    
65.    PERFORMANCE  
    
66.   None Specific PERFORMANCE METRICS 

To receive updates on performance against the 
following: 

 Better Care Fund; 

 Public Health Outcomes Framework, NHS and 
Adult Social Care; 

 Health & Wellbeing Strategy 2014-17. 
 

Please note that this will be by exception only 

103 - 110 

    
67.   None Specific ADULT SOCIAL CARE OUTCOMES FRAMEWORK 

To receive a report on the Adult Social Care Outcomes 
Framework. 

111 - 112 

    
68.    INTEGRATION  
    
69.   None Specific CONNECT CARE PROGRAMME 

To be updated on the progress of the Connect Care 
Programme. 

113 - 116 

    
70.   None Specific BETTER CARE FUND QUARTERLY RETURN 

To note the Better Care Fund Quarterly Return.  
To 

Follow 
    
71.   None Specific SECTION 75 FINANCE UPDATE 

To receive a Section 75 Finance update. 
To 

Follow 
    
72.   None Specific UPDATE FROM HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

MEMBERS 
Verbal 
Report 



 

To receive updates on the work of the following Health 
and Wellbeing Board members: 
 

 Business, Skills and Enterprise Partnership 

 Community Safety Partnership 

 Place and Community Partnership 
    
73.   None Specific PROPOSED S106 FOR WOKINGHAM MEDICAL 

CENTRE 
To discuss a recommendation from the Health and 
Wellbeing Board Subcommittee. 

117 - 122 

    
74.    FORWARD PROGRAMME 

To consider the Board’s work programme for the 
remainder of the municipal year. 

123 - 128 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading. 

 

 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Madeleine Shopland, 
Principal Democratic 
Services Officer 

Tel 0118 974 6319, Email 
madeleine.shopland@wokingham.gov.uk 

Tel 0118 974 6319 
Email madeleine.shopland@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

HELD ON 8 OCTOBER 2015 FROM 5.00 PM TO 7.00 PM 
 
Present 
 
Julian McGhee-Sumner WBC 
Dr Johan Zylstra NHS Wokingham CCG 
Prue Bray WBC 
Charlotte Haitham Taylor WBC 
Beverley Graves Business Skills and Enterprise 

Partnership 
Judith Ramsden Director of Children's Services 
Stuart Rowbotham Director of Health and Wellbeing 
Katie Summers NHS Wokingham CCG 
Kevin Ward Place and Community Partnership 

Representative 
Clare Rebbeck Voluntary Sector representative 
Andy Couldrick (substituting Chief  
Inspector Rob France) 

Chief Executive 

Darrell Gale (substituting Dr Lise 
Llewellyn) 

Consultant in Public Health 

Tony Allen (substituting Nick 
Campbell-White) 

Healthwatch Wokingham Borough 

 
Also Present: 
 
Madeleine Shopland Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Brian Grady Head of Strategic Commissioning 
Helen Power Board Manager Health and Wellbeing 

Board 
 
37. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillor Keith Baker, Nick Campbell-White, 
Chief Inspector Rob France, Dr Lise Llewellyn, Nikki Luffingham and Dr Cathy Winfield.  
 
38. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 August 2015 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
It was noted that Darrell Gale, Helene Dyson, Dean Corcoran, Sarah Griffiths and Jenny 
Selim had attended the meeting.  
 
39. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
40. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions.  
 
41. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions.  
 

7

Agenda Item 58.



 

42. PERFORMANCE  
 
43. PERFORMANCE METRICS  
The Health and Wellbeing Board considered the Performance Metrics. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Although showing as amber the ‘Number of patients going through reablement’ 
performance indicator had significantly improved.  Stuart Rowbotham felt that this 
was the result of the colocation of the reablement services. Further improvements 
were expected when the Service Manager took up their post in November. 

 In response to a question from Councillor Bray, Stuart Rowbotham explained the 
Adult Social Care User Experience Survey questions performance indicators. 

 Councillor Bray asked whether the Council was looking for the number of adult 
safeguarding referrals to increase or decrease and was informed that a balance 
was being sought between over and under reporting.  Clare Rebbeck asked 
whether where the referral came from and if there were areas where reporting was 
low, was measured.  Stuart Rowbotham commented that the data was not 
measured this way but that this data was held. 

 In response to a question regarding the ‘Improving Access to Psychological 
Therapies (IAPT) recovery rate’ performance indicator, Dr Zylstra explained that an 
anxiety score and a depression score was taken from those entering IAPT, every 
two weeks.  As the person recovered the score would decrease. 

 Councillor Haitham Taylor queried why the benchmark for the ‘Total non-elective 
admissions in to hospital (genera
[...]
ed that the Wokingham Integration 
Strategic Partnership managed the Section 75 agreement and received monthly 
updates on the project spends.   

 Funding for the Better Care Fund was recurrent.  

 Councillor Haitham Taylor asked about the condition that the NHS Number be used 
as the primary identifier for health and care services.  Katie Summers commented 
that health and care services used the NHS Number to match people to their health 
records.  In October 80% of people in Wokingham had been matched with an NHS 
number.  This percentage was influenced by issues such as people moving in and 
out of the area and it was anticipated that this percentage would increase.  Those 
who did not have an NHS number, for example overseas visitors, and who required 
treatment, could be assigned a temporary NHS number if required. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the content of Wokingham’s Better Care Fund quarterly return to the 
Department of Health (DoH) for Quarter 1 of 2015 be noted. 
 
45. HEALTH AND WELLBEING  
 
46. LOCAL TRANSFORMATION PLAN FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S 

MENTAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING  
Brian Grady, Head of Strategic Commissioning presented the Local Transformation Plan 
for Children and Young People’s Mental Health and Wellbeing. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 The Transformation plan was an NHS England requirement for system wide 
transformation over 5 years with plans signed off by Health and Wellbeing Boards 
before additional recurrent funding was released to CCGs.  The Plan outlined 
Wokingham’s ambitions for children’s emotional health and wellbeing and built on 
the Early Help and Innovation Strategy and Emotional Wellbeing Strategy.  The 
Strategy identified a number of rapid improvement actions whilst the Plan outlined 
action for next 3-5 years.  

 Councillor Bray questioned if each action had an action plan and metrics and was 
informed that they did.  The draft Transformation Plan had previously been sent 
[...]
n and take part in an LGA led Berkshire West peer challenge 
to include the Wokingham, Reading and West Berkshire Health and Wellbeing Boards. 
 
53. PHARMACY APPLICATION  
The Board considered NHS England’s response to a pharmacy application offering 
unforeseen benefits within 100 metres of 95B Bean Oak Road, Wokingham.  It was noted 
that the Committee that had considered the application had concluded that the application 
should be refused.  
 
RESOLVED:  That NHS England’s response to a pharmacy application be noted. 
 
54. FORWARD PROGRAMME  
The Board considered the Forward Programme for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 It was agreed that the following items would be taken to the Board’s December 
meeting; Joint Strategic Needs Assessment, Connect Care Programme and the 
Children’s Disability Strategy. 

 It was agreed that the draft CCG Operating Plan would be taken to the Board’s 
February meeting. 

 It was agreed that the following items would be taken to the Board’s April meeting; 
the final CCG Operating Plan, Children and Young People’s Partnership – update 
on Early Health and Innovation Programme and National Information Board – Local 
Digital Roadmap. 

 It was suggested that an additional workshop regarding the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy be held in late November and that non Board members who might be able 
to contribute to the production of the Strategy, also be invited.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the Forward Programme 2015/16 be noted. 
 

14



1 | P a g e  
 

 
    

 

CAMHs Transformation Plans-Implementing “Future in Mind” across Berkshire West CCGs 

Sally Murray Head of Children’s Commissioning 

Background 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/improving-mental-health-services-for-young-people 

“Future in mind – promoting, protecting and improving our children and young people’s mental health and 

wellbeing”, the report of the government's Children and Y
[...]
f the SAB and improve 
engagement with a wider range of stakeholders 

 
 Care Act and Safeguarding training include reference to the SAB and its statutory 

role, with a focus on multi-agency participation in learning from local reviews.   
 

 Introduction of a health network meeting for independent and contracted providers, 
to increase awareness of the SAB across the independent sector.  
 

 Further development and widening membership of local authority safeguarding 
forums.  

 
 Better Care Fund established and implemented locally to transform integration 

between health and social care with a focus on people’s wellbeing. Safeguarding 
processes and the role of the SAB highlighted in the local implementation document.  
 

 Links established with the Independent Trauma Advisor Steering Group, (pan-
Thames Valley group supporting a Police and Crime Commissioner funded pilot to 
identify and support victims of Modern Slaver), leading to improved understanding, 
identification and support for people identified as living in conditions of modern 
slavery. Multi-agency support for survivors of modern slavery, involving Berkshire 
Healthcare Foundation Trust, Thames Valley Police and the voluntary sector 
organisation, Rahab.  
 

 Development of toolkit for Trading Standards Officers by Wokingham’s prevention 
worker in conjunction with the Chartered Trading Standards Institute, to aid 
understanding of Adult Safeguarding and provide examples of good practice.   
 

 Good outcomes achieved by the “Choice Champions” project, an initiative delivered 
by people who use services to raise awareness of personal budgets, safer 
recruitment and safeguarding. The Champions attended many community events, 
delivering their own presentation to a wide range of stakeholders. 
 

 New awareness raising publicity material has been developed. Members of 
Wokingham’s CLASP (Caring Listening and Supporting Partnership) supported the 
production of “easy read” formats for awareness 
[...]
al in 2014-15. 

Referrals increased by 13% in 2014-15 (499 compared to 441 referrals in 2013-14). The 

number of repeat referrals increased from 15% in 2013-14 to 18% this year. 

 
2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 

Alerts  577 868 

Referrals 812 441 499 

Individuals who had referral 558 373 408 

% of repeats 31% 15% 18% 

Gender 

61% of referrals started in the year were for females and 39% were for males. As with the 

previous year there were more referrals for females than males. 

Age groups 

 

95



55 
 

The table below shows age groups for individuals referred in 2014-15 and the previous year. 
Following last year’s trend there were more referrals from individuals aged 65 years or over than 18-
64.  
 
In 2014-15, 71% of referrals were from people aged 65 years or over. This is an increase from the 
previous year where 62% of referrals were from the 65+ age group. 
 

Age band 2013-14  % of total 2014-15 % of total 

18-64 143  38% 117 29% 

65-74 31  8% 36 9% 

75-84 81  22% 98 24% 

85-94 106  28% 131 32% 

95+ 12  3% 23 6% 

Age unknown 0  0% 3 1% 

Grand total 373    408   

Ethnicity 

85% of all individuals with referrals started in period were of white ethnicity and 2% were of 

other ethnic groups. 13% did not have any ethnicity recorded. 

Primary support reason 

 

For 2014-15 we have changed from the previous categorisation of primary client group 

(PCG) to primary support reason (PSR) so there are no direct comparisons with last year. The 

majority of people who had a referral in 2014-15 had a primary support reason of physical 

support or learning disability support. 48% of referrals were for individuals who had a 

primary support reason of physical support. 

 

Primary support reason Individuals % of total 

Physical support 197 48% 

Sensory support 8 2% 

Support with memory and cognition 69 17% 

Learning disability support 99 24% 

Mental health support 17 4% 

Social support 6 1% 

No support reason 12 3% 

 
408 

 
Reported health
[...]


N/A N/A N/A 

Following Financial 
Year (Year 3) 

N/A N/A N/A 

 

Other financial information relevant to the Recommendation/Decision 

Funding is being managed via the Berkshire West Finance Sub Group. 

 

Cross-Council Implications  

N/A 

 

Reasons for considering the report in Part 2 

N/A 

 

List of Background Papers 

N/A 

 

116



ITEM NO:  
 
 
TITLE: 

 
 
Section 106 payment to Wokingham Medical Centre 

  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Health and Wellbeing Board on 10th December 2015 

 
WARD: Emmbrook, Evendons; Norreys; Westcott; and 

Wokingham Without, directly, and all other wards 
indirectly. 
 

STRATEGIC DIRECTOR: Stuart Rowbotham, Strategic Director, Health and 
Wellbeing 

  

OUTCOMES/BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY 

 
With the major population growth deriving from the building of Wokingham 
Borough’s Strategic Development Locations (SLDs) and other housing growth, 
ensuring that all residents have access to high-quality and responsive primary 
healthcare services is an important outcome for the Authority.  
 
The support for increased infrastructure provision in primary healthcare through the 
release of capital funding from Section 106 and Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
contributions is one mechanism that the Council can use to ensure existing and new 
residents have access to the high quality primary healthcare provision that meets 
their needs.    
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the subcommittee agrees to recommend that the Council Executive approves the 
capital payment of £150,000 to Wokingham Medical Centre as specified in this report.  
 

 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 

 
The former Rectory Road and Tudor House Medical Practices based in Wokingham 
town centre have merged and have planned, built and now occupied a brand new 
state of the art primary healthcare facility in Rose Street, Wokingham. The expected 
growth of the population of Wokingham town wards, which form the catchment area 
of the practice due to the new housing of the North an
[...]
West of Berkshire Safeguarding Adults Board Annual report
	66. Performance metrics
	Better Care Fund Metrics Report Nov 2015

	67. Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework
	69. Connect Care Programme
	73. Proposed S106 for Wokingham Medical Centre
	74. Forward Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

HELD ON 10 DECEMBER 2015 FROM 5.00 PM TO 6.50 PM 
 
Present 
 
Julian McGhee-Sumner WBC 
Dr Johan Zylstra NHS Wokingham CCG 
Prue Bray WBC 
Charlotte Haitham Taylor WBC 
Superintendent Rob France Community Safety Partnership 
Beverley Graves Business Skills and Enterprise 

Partnership 
Dr Lise Llewellyn Director of Public Health 
Judith Ramsden Director of Children's Services 
Stuart Rowbotham Director of Health and Wellbeing 
Dr Cathy Winfield NHS Wokingham CCG 
Clare Rebbeck Voluntary Sector representative 
Hilary Turner              NHS England  
 
Also Present: 
 
Madeleine Shopland Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Darrell Gale Consultant in Public Health 
Sally Murray Head of Children’s Commissioning 

Wokingham CCG 
Louise Noble              Interim Head of Service, Berkshire CAMHS 
Mark Sellman             Programme Manager, NHS Central  

         Southern Commissioning Support Unit 
 
55. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Nikki Luffingham, Nick Campbell-White,  
Helen Power, Jim Stockley, Katie Summers and Kevin Ward. 
 
56. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 October 2015 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
57. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
58. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions.  
 
59. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

60. ORGANISATION AND GOVERNANCE  
 
61. CAMHS TRANSFORMATION PLANS-IMPLEMENTING "FUTURE IN MIND" 

ACROSS BERKSHIRE WEST CCGS AND WOKINGHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL 
AND WOKINGHAM CCG EMOTIONAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 
ACTION PLAN  

The Board considered the CAMHs Transformation Plans-Implementing "Future in Mind" 
across Berkshire West CCGs and Wokingham Borough Council and Wokingham CCG 
Emotional Health and Wellbeing Strategy Action Plan. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 The Board was reminded that there was a requirement for system wide 
transformation over 5 years with plans signed off by Health and Wellbeing Boards 
before additional recurrent funding was released to the CCGs.  The Transformation 
Plan had been submitted to the regional team and had received assurance. 

 Funding for the Eating Disorders work had already been released to the CCGs.   

 30 WTE were being recruited to the current specialist CAMH service across 
Berkshire.  These would be a mixture of highly skilled and junior staff to meet the 
identified skill mix needs.  21.4 WTE new staff had been recruited so far, not all of 
whom were in post yet.   

 New staff were beginning to take caseloads and a reduction was starting to be seen 
in wait times for the Common Point of Entry and the ADHD pathway.  Councillor 
McGhee-Sumner questioned when the public would start to see a difference.  
Louise Noble advised that the time taken to see a first contact was already reducing 
and that those who had waited the longest were being allocated to new staff.  It was 
likely that a difference would be seen in the new financial year.  

 Sally Murray commented that substantial work had been carried out regarding risk 
mitigation and young people on the wait lists.  Support packages were arranged 
around some of those young people most at risk to reduce the likelihood of A&E 
attendance and the length of stay in A&E should they end up there and also to 
reduce those going into Tier 4 (in patient). 

 In Berkshire West there had been a 25% reduction in young people attending A&E 
due to self-harm.  The number of young people in Tier 4 had also reduced overall 
from 30 to 21. 

 Next year the University of Reading would be undertaking research to build 
evidence bases for the management of conduct disorder in children.  Wokingham 
schools and families would be asked to participate.  

 In response to a question from Dr Llewellyn regarding the longest waiter for the 
Common Point of Entry, Louise Noble explained that some young people in the 
Common Point of Entry were waiting beyond 42 days but that they were in contact 
with the service. 

 The Board discussed Tier 2 resources.  Funds had been released and volunteer 
organisations would be able to make bids for funding.  Clare Rebbeck commented 
that the outcome framework had been published a week prior to the deadline for 
bids to be submitted which had been challenging for the voluntary sector. 

 Clare Rebbeck went on to state that a meeting had been held recently with 18 
organisations to discuss support available for parents and guardians. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the CAMHs Transformation Plans-Implementing "Future in Mind" 
across Berkshire West CCGs and Wokingham Borough Council and Wokingham CCG 
Emotional Health and Wellbeing Strategy Action Plan be noted. 



 

62. WEST OF BERKSHIRE SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT  
The Service Manager, Adult Safeguarding and the Director of Health and Wellbeing took 
the Board through the West of Berkshire Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 With the introduction of the Care Act 2014, the Safeguarding Adults Board was now 
based on a legal framework. 

 The Service Manager, Adult Safeguarding highlighted Wokingham’s contribution to 
the Safeguarding Adults Board goals.  This included: 

 Care Act training had been delivered to adult social care front line staff, 
providers and forums, including information about the Board and its statutory 
responsibilities.   

 The prevention worker in conjunction with the Chartered Trading Standards 
Institute had developed a toolkit for Trading Standards to aid understanding 
of Adult Safeguarding and provide examples of good practice. 

 A mandatory safeguarding e-learning module for staff had been developed. 
 The Wokingham Forum had continued, its profile had been raised and it now 

had 60 members. 
 Quality Assurance framework and audit programmes had been implemented 

to meet the requirements of the Care Act and Making Safeguarding 
Personal.  Performance information was reported quarterly to management 
teams. 

 Awareness of the Safeguarding Adults Board was being raised. 
 The promotion of the Safer Places Scheme.  There had been a drop in the 

number of participating premises with the closure of several businesses.  
Further venues would be identified next year.  

 Good outcomes had been achieved by the ‘Choice Champions’ project. 
 Members of Wokingham’s CLASP (Caring Listening and Supporting 

Partnership) had supported the production of ‘easy read’ formats for 
awareness raising publicity material. 

 The findings of two Safeguarding Adults Reviews had been delivered by 
Wokingham. 

 During 2014-15 there were 868 safeguarding alerts of which 499 were referred.  
61% of referrals started in the year were for females and 39% were for males.  In 
2014-15, 71% of referrals were from people aged 65 years or over, an increase 
from the previous year where 62% of referrals were from the 65+ age group. 

 Neglect and physical abuse were the most common types of alleged abuse.  
Reports of financial abuse were lower than the national average.   

 It was noted that care homes were the second highest location of alleged abuse.   

 Councillor Bray questioned why Wokingham had a greater number of requests for 
Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) and a higher proportion of requests 
authorised, than either Reading or West Berkshire.  The Director of Health and 
Wellbeing commented that Wokingham had a greater number of care homes than 
its neighbouring authorities.  A lot of work regarding safeguarding had been carried 
out with the care homes, the CQC and partnership organisations and reporting 
rates were good.  In addition assessment timescales were being met. 

 With regards to alleged cases of sexual abuse, Rob France questioned how many 
of the cases had become criminal cases and was informed that it was hopefully all 
cases. 



 

 Board members discussed how awareness of the Safeguarding Adults Board could 
be further raised.  The Director of Health and Wellbeing suggested that the shape of 
the Safeguarding Adults Board be discussed at a future meeting. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the West of Berkshire Safeguarding Adult Board Annual Report be 
noted. 
 
63. PERFORMANCE  
 
64. PERFORMANCE METRICS  
The Board considered the Performance Metrics. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 The Board discussed non-elective admissions.  It was suggested that further 
context, such as whether performance was good or otherwise, would be helpful.  
Hilary Turner asked whether an analysis of the ages of those attending A&E was 
available.  Dr Zylstra commented that the under 3’s and over 70’s were the biggest 
attending age groups. 

 Dr Winfield advised that it was unlikely that the Q3 A&E target would be achieved 
and that there needed to be a step up in moving those on the medically fit lists.   

 
RESOLVED:  That the Performance Metrics update be noted.  
 
65. ADULT SOCIAL CARE OUTCOMES FRAMEWORK  
The Director of Health and Wellbeing presented the Adult Social Care Outcomes 
Framework. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 The Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework was published annually and overall 
Wokingham had performed well. 

 Wokingham was performing above the national average for 8 indicators and slightly 
below or on the national average for 9 indicators.  

 Wokingham was performing slightly below average with regards to the perception 
carers have of the services that they received. 

 Board members requested benchmarking information from Wokingham’s statistical 
neighbours in future. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework be noted.  
 
66. INTEGRATION  
 
67. CONNECT CARE PROGRAMME  
Mark Sellman, Programme Manager NHS Central Southern Commissioning Support Unit, 
updated the Board on the Connected Care Programme. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Mark Sellman explained that Connected Care was person held health and social 
care records for Berkshire residents.  This would be across commissioners and 
health and social care providers so that the individual held and managed their care 



 

and gave consent to providers of care to view their record based on an agreed data 
set.   

 The Connected Care Programme would enable the flow of data between two or 
more organisations for the benefit of co-ordinating service provision across care 
pathways, thereby improving patient care.  

 Mark Sellman outlined some of the benefits of the programme including giving staff 
more time with the patient, better decision making, reduced administration and job 
satisfaction.  Citizens would have better engagement with the care process and a 
better care experience.  Time efficiency savings would also be made.  

 Board members were assured that only those involved in the individual’s care 
process would be able to access the records and they would have access only to 
areas of the record appropriate to their role. 

 A phased approach was being taken to the roll out.  Since Summer 2014 the 
primary care provider had been sharing agreed data with Westcall.  Recently Phase 
2, a proof of concept portal, had been implemented.  Phase 3 would be the 
implementation of the full portal solution for the Berkshire Partnership community, 
including the local authorities and the Ambulance Trust.  Procurement was 
underway and it was anticipated that a preferred provider would be selected by 
January and the contract signed by March. 

 Councillor Haitham Taylor asked whether it would be a statutory requirement for 
partners to make their data available and was informed that it was not but it was 
important for the success of the programme.   

 Dr Winfield emphasised that it was important that the Board were kept updated on 
the project milestones as it was a key enabler to integration. 

 Clare Rebbeck questioned whether Community Hospitals and Pharmacies would be 
included in the Connected Care programme and was informed that Pharmacies 
were not included.   

 Dr Llewellyn asked whether enough had been done to publicise the programme.  
Clare Rebbeck commented that information could be included as part of the 
Community Awareness event being held in June.  Dr Winfield indicated that many 
people at Call to Action events had assumed that records were already shared.  

 It was emphasised that staff would also need to be kept informed of project 
milestones.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the presentation on the Connected Care Programme be noted. 
 
68. BETTER CARE FUND QUARTERLY RETURN  
The Board considered the Better Care Fund Quarterly Return to Department of Health 
Quarter 2 2015. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Steady progress was being made against the Better Care Fund programmes. 

 Councillor Bray asked about central guidance for 2016/17.  It was anticipated that 
guidance would be released on 18 December.  Hilary Turner commented that 
following the Q1 returns NHS England had asked localities for information on what 
support they required.  She informed the Board that a self-assessment framework 
was available. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the content of Wokingham’s Better Care Fund quarterly return to the 
Department of Health (DoH) for Quarter 2 of 2015 be noted. 
 



 

69. SECTION 75 FINANCE UPDATE  
This item was deferred to the Board’s meeting on 11 February 2015. 
 
70. UPDATE FROM HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEMBERS  
Updates were provided by several Board Members. 
 
Business, Skills and Enterprise Partnership: 
 
Beverley Graves updated the Board on progress against the following objectives within the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy; 1d) Improving the life chances and wellbeing of 
disadvantaged young people (Not in Employment Education or Training (NEET), aged 16-
25 years) in the borough and 1e) ‘Enabling the older working population to work in fulfilling, 
productive employment for longer - Including volunteering.’  Elevate Wokingham had 
indicated that between April-October 2015 67 had accessed advice and 9 apprenticeships 
had started.  The target for NEETs was 3.2%.  In October the level of NEETs had been 
2.3%.  The Board was informed that 11 people had attended a workshop on career 
information aimed at over 50s.  Elevate had seen 49 new clients who were over 50.   
 
Beverley Graves went on to comment that a Thames Valley Local Enterprise Partnership 
report on skills and skills shortage had highlighted a skills shortage in the care industry.  
The Director of Health and Wellbeing commented that a pilot project regarding key worker 
housing was under consideration. 

 
Community Safety Partnership: 
 
Partnership working was strong locally.  In response to a question Councillor Bray, Rob 
France indicated that there would be an anti-drink driving campaign over the Christmas 
period.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the updates from the Health and Wellbeing Board members be noted. 
 
71. PROPOSED S106 FOR WOKINGHAM MEDICAL CENTRE  
The Board received a report regarding a proposed S106 payment for Wokingham Medical 
Centre. 
 
The support for increased infrastructure provision in primary healthcare through the 
release of capital funding from Section 106 and Community Infrastructure Levy 
contributions was one mechanism that the Council could use to ensure existing and new 
residents had access to the high quality primary healthcare provision that met their needs.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Board agrees to recommend that the Executive approves the 
capital payment of £150,000 to Wokingham Medical Centre as specified in this report.  
 
72. FORWARD PROGRAMME  
The Board considered the Forward Programme for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 

 Judith Ramsden suggested that the Children’s Safeguarding Ofsted report and the 
Local Safeguarding Children’s Board Ofsted report be requested for the Board’s 
February meeting. 

 Councillor Bray requested an update on Public Health funding at the Board’s 
February meeting. 



 

 Dr Winfield indicated that the Wokingham CCG Co-Commissioning Delegation and 
Primary Care Strategy would be taken to the February meeting.  

 It was requested that the new Better Care Fund Plan and CCG Operating Plan be 
presented at the Board’s meeting in April. 

 Clare Rebbeck asked that the Voluntary Sector be included under on the list of 
Board Members providing updates in future. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the Forward Programme be noted. 
 


